
 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Carole Oliphant 

Tel:  01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of the 
Public and Press are able to attend via Zoom. If you are intending to attend in person 
please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89284019013?pwd=ZzFTVWhvdVVtWHdlcm9lQmFxak9xUT
09 
 
Meeting ID: 892 8401 9013 
Passcode: 826400 
One tap mobile 
08000315717,,89284019013#,,,,*826400# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,89284019013#,,,,*826400# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free Meeting ID: 892 8401 9013 
Passcode: 826400 
 
 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Phoenix Chambers, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 at 2.15 pm 
 

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 
18 January 2023 at 2.15 pm in the Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, 
Tiverton 

 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
20 December 2022 
 
Councillors: P J Heal (Chairman), S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman, D J Knowles, F W Letch, B A Moore and 
B G J Warren 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89284019013?pwd=ZzFTVWhvdVVtWHdlcm9lQmFxak9xUT09
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89284019013?pwd=ZzFTVWhvdVVtWHdlcm9lQmFxak9xUT09


 
2 

A G E N D A 
 

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 18) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 30th November 2022. 
 

5   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
6   WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA   

To report any items withdrawn from the agenda  
 

7   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 19 - 72) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

8   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 73 - 74) 
To receive a list of major applications and potential site visits. 
 

9   APPEAL DECISIONS  (Pages 75 - 76) 
To receive a list of recent appeal decisions 
 

Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The 
Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via Zoom.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the meeting. You 
must provide copies of questions to be asked no later then 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. Please refer to the Planning Committee Procedure Planning Committee 
Procedure (middevon.gov.uk). This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak 
and will help us ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the 
meeting runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be available, 
however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and would like a 

mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s26235/Planning%20Committee%20Procedures.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s26235/Planning%20Committee%20Procedures.pdf


 
3 

hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member Services in advance of 
the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. Otherwise, copies of the agenda can 
be found on our website. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using 
a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Carole Oliphant on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 91 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 30 November 
2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

P J Heal (Chairman) 
S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs C P Daw, 
B Holdman, D J Knowles, F W Letch and 
B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys and 
B A Moore 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) 
 

J Buczkowski 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Richard Marsh (Director of Place), Maria De 
Leiburne (District Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer), Angharad Williams (Development 
Management Manager), Adrian Devereaux 
(Area Team Leader), John Millar (Area 
Team Leader), Tina Maryan (Area Planning 
Officer), Daniel Rance (Principal Planning 
Officer), Jake Choules (Planning Officer), 
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
and Jessica Rowe (Member Services 
Apprentice) 
 

 
 
 

83 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.24)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe, B A Moore and L J Cruwys  
 

84 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.44)  
 
Jamie Byrom, a local resident referring to no 5 on the plans list stated: 
 
Question 1 – With reference to evidence I have provided to her in advance of this 
meeting, please would the Legal Officer confirm (with relevant explanation and 
supporting evidence) whether or
[...]
e confirm that my understanding of the Gilbert’s Lodge 
development timeline is correct? 
 

 Started as a redundant stone built barn. 

 Permission granted to convert barn to a fishing lodge on holiday let and with 
an agricultural holding type restriction. 

 Permission granted in 2016 to occupy as   part residential use and part holiday 
let for months of June thru August.  

 Permission granted in 2020 applicant for full residential use but with 
restrictions on development   

 Application to be decided that would permit demolition of the stone barn 
conversion and the erection of an ultra-modern house nearly 4 times as big 
and not on the existing location/footprint. 

 
 
 
 

85 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.10.57)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.11.08)  

Page 7



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 94 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2022 were agreed as a true record 
and duly SIGNED by the Chairman 
 

87 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.11.52)  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the two meetings to be held in January on 4th 
and 18th. 
 

88 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (0.12.32)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the agenda 
 

89 THE PLANS LIST (0.12.39)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes  
 
Applications dealt with without debate.  
 
In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate.  
 
RESOLVED that the following applications be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely: 
 

a) Application 22/01556/MFUL - Erection of new external heat pump 
systems, installation of solar car ports to parking areas and installation 
of photovoltaic panels to existin
[...]
so included to the exceptions for protection of 
the retained grassland as foul drainage will need to be installed within this area.  
Your officers consider this to be reasonable.  The condition should therefore read: 
 

Page 10



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 97 

There shall be no temporary or permanent storage or depositing of material on the 
floodplain of the St Georges Well Stream/the area shown hatched in green as 
retained grassland on Landscape Strategy Plan 10640-FPCR-ZZ-XX-DR-L-0003 Rev 
P09, except that associated with creation of the highway that crosses it. This includes 
the arising’s from creation of the proposed channel and scrapes.  All retained 
grassland within this area where earthworks are not being carried out in relation to 
the realignment of the stream, creation of the scrapes, provision of the footpath or 
bridge, installation of development drainage networks, or construction of the highway 
that crosses it, shall be fenced off and protected during the entire period the 
construction works take place. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr D J Knowles) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 The applicant Ciara McGinty spoke 

 Cllr J Buczkowski spoke on behalf of Cullompton Town Council 
 

d) Application 22/01234/FULL - Erection of a replacement dwelling with 
garage/workshop and landscaping following demolition of existing at 
Gilberts Lodge, Morebath, Tiverton. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted an aerial image, existing site plan, proposed site plan, existing elevations, 
proposed elevations, sections, existing floor plans, proposed floor plans, proposed 
landscape strategy and photographs of the site. He also noted that no appeal had in 
fact been made against non-determination, as advised in the Committee Report. As 
such, Members were entitled to determine the application. 
 
The Area Team Leader confirmed that the st
[...]
bjection to the replacement of a dwellinghouse that was only granted under special 
circumstances, those being that it related to the conversion of a traditional building of 
substantial and permanent construction that positively contributed to the area’s rural 
character, and was able to be converted without significant alteration, extension or 
rebuilding. As such, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to the 
aims and objectives of the most up to date Local Plan policy relating to the 
conversion of rural buildings, policy DM9, as well as failing to accord with the 
requirements of policies S14 and DM10. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw) 
 
Reason for the Decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 Cllr P J Heal, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman, D J Knowles, 
F W Letch and B G J Warren all made declarations in accordance with 
protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as they 
knew the applicant 

 The agent Chris Burton spoke 

 Cllr R Stanley provided a written statement as Ward Member 
 

e) Application 22/01688/MOUT - Variation of conditions 7, 9, 10 and 11 of 
planning permission 17/01359/MOUT to amend the requirement for access 
and highway works from pre-commencement of development to occupation 
of development (Outline for the erection of 60 dwellings and construction of 
new vehicular access onto highway to the West of the site) at Land and 
Buildings at NGR 302469 114078, Higher Town, Sampford Peverell. 

 
The Area Team Leader, in response to questions asked by the public confirmed: 
 
1. Incorrect Certificate submitted as the applicant doesn’t own all the land on 
site. 
 
This was address to the Legal Officer but I have liaised with them in order to provide 
a response. Certificate A was submitted as part of planning application which made 
the application valid. It should first be noted that there is an existing planning 
permission on the land (out
[...]
ated that highways should be 
fully delivered prior to commencement 

 The views of the applicant who stated that they were seeking to vary four 
conditions to amend the timeframe of offsite highways works. The works were 
bonded by a 278 agreement which would ensure that the highways works 
were completed and that the variation to timeframes would allow for 
development to commence 

 The Highways Authority Officer confirmed that four safety audits had been 
completed on the visibility splays to ensure safety 

 The views of the Parish Council who stated that road safety was the main 
consideration and that there were concerns with construction traffic and 
vehicle movements going through the village 

 The views of the Ward Member who stated that the villagers had looked into 
this and that the village would be affected. The Inspectors original conditions 
should be adhered to 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and the signing of a S106 agreement to secure as recommended by the 
Development Management Manager 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the Decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 Cllr B G J Warren made a declaration in accordance with protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he was involved in 
the appeal and had been contacted by objectors 

 Cllr B Holdman made a declaration in accordance with protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he knew the 
neighbours 

Page 15



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 102 

 Cllr Mrs C Collis made a declaration in accordance with protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as she had been 
involved in the appeal and was Ward Member 

 Cllrs Mrs C P Daw, D J Knowles, S J Clist and P J Heal all made  declarations 
in accordance with protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with 
planning matters as they had received correspondence 

 Jamie Byrom spoke as the Obejctor 

 The applicant Tim Smale spoke 

 Cllr Culpin spoke on behalf of Sampford Peverell Parish Council 

 Cllr Mrs C Collis spoke as Ward Member 

 Cllrs B G J Warren and Mrs C Collis requested that their votes against the 
decision be recorded 

 
f) Application 22/00868/MFUL - Removal of condition 13 of planning 
permission 17/01142/FULL - further noise assessments at Land at NGR 
299621 112764 (Red Linhay), Crown Hill, Halberton. 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the application and confirmed that it was to vary 
condition 13 and not remove it all together. The incorrect noise level had been 
previously stated and the application was to amend the noise level requirement so 
that it could be enforceable.  
 
In response to questions asked by the public he stated that the questions all related 
to enforcement issues which did not form part of the application in front of Members. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Public Health confirmed that the change was required so that the noise level 
was set accurately and tidied up for consistency 

 The condition was being amended so that it could be enforceable 

 The views of the Parish Council who would support the amendment to the 
condition and requested regular noise assessments 

 The view of the Ward Member who objected strongly to the condition being 
removed altogether and that the revised condition noise levels should be 
enforced 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Development Management Manager 
 
(Proposed by Cllr S J Clist and seconded by Cllr F W Letch) 
 
Reason for the Decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 Cllrs C P Daw and B G J Warren made declarations in accordance with 
protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as they 
had received correspondence 

 Cllr B Holdman made a declaration in accordance with protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he sat on Tiverton 
Town Council planning committee 

Page 16



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 103 

 Cllr C Ayre spoke on behalf of Halberton Parish Council 

 Cllr R Radford provided a written statement which was read out by the 
Chairman 

 Cllr F W Letch left the meeting at 5.15pm and took no further part in 
discussions or voting 

 
g) Application 22/01437/FULL - Conversion of redundant agricultural 
building to a dwelling at Barn at NGR 287821 106397 (Orchard Hayes Farm), 
Cheriton Fitzpaine, Devon. 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted and aerial image, site location plans, block plans, existing plans, 
proposed plans and photographs of the site. 
 
The Officer explained that the application came under Policy DM9 and referenced the 
poor state of the building which had no agricultural features and was not eligible for 
conversion under Class Q. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The views of the agent who stated that the application had previously been 
submitted under Class Q but because of other works on the site was not 
eligible but that it met all the requirements of Policy DM9 

 Views of Members who felt the building could not be converted and would 
need to be completely rebuilt which was not in line with Policy DM9 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as recommended 
by the Development Management Manager for the following reason: 
 
The site is in a countryside location where it is the policy of the Local Planning 
Authority to resist new housing development unless it is demonstrated that the 
proposal serves a genuine agricultural or other appropriate need. In the opinion of 
the Local Planning Authority the building is not worthy of conversion and retention as 
it is not of a design or appearance which is important to the character and 
appearance of the area. In addition the proposed development would be located 
where it is remote from adequate services, employment, and public transport and will 
therefore increase the need for travel by private motor vehicles. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policy S1 & DM9 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 
(Proposed by B G J Warren and seconded by B Holdman) 
 
Reason for the Decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 Simon Archer spoke as the Agent 
 

90 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (2.57.11)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of major applications with no 
decision.  
 

Page 17



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 104 

 The Committee agreed that: 
 

1. 22/02102/MFUL – To Committee if officer was minded to approve and a full 
site visit be arranged (on a Tuesday if possible) 

2. 22/01492/MFUL – remain delegated 
3. 22/0191/MFUL- remain delegated 
4. 22/00505/MFUL – remain delegated 
5. 22/01901/MFUL – remain delegated 
6. 22/01893/MFUL - To Committee if officer was minded to approve – No site 

visit required 
 
  
Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 

91 APPEAL DECISIONS (3.06.21)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions.  
 
Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

92 PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE (3.06.38)  
 
The Committee had before it some suggested amendments to the Planning 
Committee Procedure. 
 
In response to questions asked by the public the District Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer stated that the requirement for the public to submit questions in advance was 
to assist both the public and officers in being able to receive comprehensive replies 
to sometimes very complex and technical questions 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The reasons why it was preferable for officers to receive questions in advance 
so that full and concise answers could be provided 

 If implemented there would be cost savings by not having to defer applications 
for further answers to be investigated 

 That the procedure should be further updated to state that adjacent Ward 
Members could speak at the Chairman’s discretion 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the Planning Committee Procedure be updated 
with the suggested amendments 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the Decision: To ensure that the Council rules for public questions were 
aligned to the Planning Committee Procedure and to ensure that Planning Officers 
received questions in advance to facilitate full responses in meetings 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

Planning Committee – 30 November 2022 105 

 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.56 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 4th January 2023 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  22/01813/HOUSE - Erection of first floor side extension, the enclosure of the rear space, 

and alterations at 13 Livingshayes Road, Silverton, Exeter. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

02.  21/02115/FULL - Conversion of former doctors surgery to 4 childrens home dwellings (C2) 
with associated landscaping and parking at Newcombes Surgery, Clifford Gardens, 
Crediton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
  

03.  22/01375/MFUL - Erection of 24 dwellings including affordable housing, with associated 
access, landscaping and infrastructure at Land at NGR 277371 93228, East of Church 
Lane, Cheriton Bishop. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA 2 

 
Plans List No - 1 

 
Application No. 22/01813/HOUSE 
 
Grid Ref:  296071 : 103070  
 
Applicant: Mr Mitchell Frost, Mid Devon District Council  
   
Location: 13 Livingshayes Road  

Silverton  
Exeter  
EX5 4JW  

   
Proposal:  Erection of first floor side extension, the enclosure of the rear space, and alterations 
 
 
Date Valid:      26th Septe
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



AGENDA 9 

 
Plans List No. 2 

 
Application No. 21/02115/FULL 
 
Grid Ref:  283524 : 100505  
 
Applicant: Mr Jeff Jenner  
   
Location: Newcombes Surgery  

Clifford Gardens  
Crediton  
Devon  

   
Proposal: Conversion of former doctor’s surgery to 4 children’s home dwellings (C2) with 

associated landscaping and parking  
 
 
Date Valid:      22nd October 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 29



AGENDA 10 

 
 
APPLICATION NO:  21/02115/FULL 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN 
 
This application has been called in by Cllr Wyer to consider the impact to the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers.  
 
A second application for the same site was submitted concurrently and was also called in for 
consideration by committee (21/02113/FULL) being for the conversion of the former doctor’s 
surgery to 4 dwellings where Members of the Planning Committee later resolved to approve. 
Planning Permission was later issued on the 14th October 2022. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This application is for the conversion of former doctor’s surgery to 4 children’s home dwellings 
(C2) with associated landscaping and parking.  
 
This site is the former Newcombes Health Centre, located within Crediton. The building is a two 
storey building with a car park to the side. The surrounding area is predominantly residential 
including a retirement living complex at Clifford Gardens. The application seeks permission to 
convert the surgery to 4 children’s home dwellings (use class C2). The proposal includes physical 
alterations to the single storey element at the rear to raise the roof height to provide 
accommodation within the roof space. The material palette comprises a natural slate roof, 
brickwork and stained timber windows. The building would be subdivided to provide 4, 2 storey 
units of which one would be 3 bedroom and the rest 4 bedrooms. Each unit would have separate 
external access at the front 
[...]
he UK by the Conservation [Natural Habitats & 
Conservation] Regulations 1994 [Statutory Instrument No 2716] amended in 2007 and in 
accordance with policy DM1 of the Local Plan 2013- 2033. 

 
7. In the interests of the character, appearance and biodiversity of the site in accordance with 

policies S1 and DM1 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013- 2033. 
 

8. In the interests of the character and appearance of the site and to ensure appropriate 
provision is made for cycle storage for future occupiers in accordance with policies S1, 
DM1 and DM5 of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013- 2033. 

 
9. To ensure appropriate facilities are providing for occupiers in accordance with policy DM1 

of the Mid Devon Local Plan 2013- 2033. 
 

10. In accordance with the applicants submission, as insufficient information has been 
provided to ensure this aspect of the development is appropriate to the character and 
amenity of the area and in the interests of safety, security and designing out crime. 

 
11. In accordance with the applicants submission, as insufficient information has been 

provided to ensure this aspect of the development is appropriate to the character and 
amenity of the area and in the interests of safety, security and designing out crime.  

 

 
INFORMATIVE NOTE (FOR DECISION NOTICE) 

Page 44



AGENDA 25 

 
1. Prior to any demolition, a work plan and risk assessment of all potentially hazardous 

materials should be completed. This activity is enforced by The Health & Safety Executive. 
 

REASON FOR APPROVAL  
 
The application for conversion of former doctor’s surgery to 4 children’s home dwellings (C2) with 
associated landscaping and parking is considered to be supportable in policy terms. The site is 
located in a sustainable location with good access to services and facilities within the town. The 
development would help to meet housing needs for some particularly vulnerable members of 
society. The site is considered to provide a sustainable location fo
[...]


 
Cross Hotel 
Copplestone 
Crediton 
Devon 
EX17 5NH 
 

 
Refuse permission 

 
Delegated Decision 

 
Refuse 
permission 

 
Written 
Representations   

 
Allow with 
Conditions 

 
 

        

 
 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 THE PLANS LIST
	8 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION
	9 APPEAL DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 4 January 2023 106 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 4 January 2023 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

P J Heal (Chairman) 
S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, B Holdman, 
D J Knowles, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

B A Moore 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) 
 

J Buczkowski and D R Coren 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Richard Marsh (Director of Place), Maria De 
Leiburne (District Solicitor and Monitoring 
Officer), Angharad Williams (Development 
Management Manager), Adrian Devereaux 
(Area Team Leader), Dean Emery 
(Corporate Manager for Revenues, Benefits 
and Recovery), Daniel Rance (Principal 
Planning Officer), Daniel Sims (Planning 
Officer), Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) and Jessica Rowe (Member 
Services Apprentice) 
 

 
 
 

93 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.46)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B A Moore 
 

94 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.59)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present 
 

95 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.15)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate 
 

96 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.04.28)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th November 2022 were agreed as a 
true record and duly SIGNED by the Chairman 
 

97 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.59)  
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 January 2023 107 

The Chairman reminded Members of a Special Committee meeting to be held on 18th 
January 2023 at 10.00am 
 

98 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (0.05.38)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the agenda 
 

99 THE PLANS LIST (0.05.48)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List.    
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes   
 
Applications dealt with without debate.   
 
In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate.   
 
RESOLVED that the following applications be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely: 
 

a) Application 22/01813/HOUSE - Erection of first floor side extension, the 
enclosure of the rear space, and alterations at 13 Livingshayes Road, 
Silverton, Exeter. Planning permission be granted subject to conditions as 
recommended by the Development Management Manager 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 

 
b) Application 21/02115/FULL - Conversion of former doctors surgery to 4 

children’s home dwellings (C2) with associated landscaping and parking 
at Newcombes Surgery, Clifford Gardens, Crediton. 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted an aerial image, site location plan, existing site plan, proposed site plan, 
existing elevations, proposed elevations, proposed ground and first floor plans and 
photographs of the site. 
 
The officer explained that it was conditioned that the number of children in residence 
at any one time was 6 with ages from 8 to 18 years of age. There had been concerns 
from neighbours about the behaviour of potential residents of the children’s home but 
that this was not a material planning consideration. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 There was a condition for the installation of CCTV as recommended by the 
police 

 The views of an objector who asked Members to represent their community, 
the lack of information from the applicant about dealings with DCC and that 
there were ample reasons to refuse the application 



 

Planning Committee – 4 January 2023 108 

 The views of the applicant who stated the company had started in 2020 and 
that their other children’s homes had been inspected by Ofsted and rated as 
good. That they were trying to provide Devon homes for Devon children to 
stop them going out of area and that they wanted to contribute to the 
community 

 Members views that they understood neighbours’ anxiety about the potential 
behaviour of future residents but that there were real issues with 
accommodating children within Devon 

 Members views that the fencing around the facility needed to be sympathetic 
to both residents of the home and neighbours 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Development Management Manager. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 Cllrs P J Heal, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P 
Daw, B Holdman, D J Knowles and B G J Warren all made declarations in 
accordance with protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with 
planning matters as they had received correspondence 

 Cllr F W Letch made a declaration in accordance with protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he knew objectors, 
had attended a Town Council meeting where the application was discussed 
and was Ward Member 

 Mr Howells spoke as objector 

 Katie Howard spoke as the applicant 
 

c) Application 22/01375/MFUL - Erection of 24 dwellings including 
affordable housing, with associated access, landscaping and 
infrastructure at Land at NGR 277371 93228, East of Church Lane, 
Cheriton Bishop. 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted an aerial image, site location plan, block plan, site layout, house design, 
visibility splay, carriageway widening, swept path assessment, street scene 
elevations and photographs of the site. 
 
The officer explained that the application was on an allocated site, within the 
settlement limits, contained a range of dwellings of various sizes and that the 
pumping station was now situated underground and that the landscaping around it 
had been conditioned. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Officers were concerned that the NHS S106 funding calculations from the 
NHS did not meet the current Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulation 
122 

 None of the dwellings were being proposed outside of policy 



 

Planning Committee – 4 January 2023 109 

 The self-build plot was equivalent to adjoining plots 

 Members views that it was evident the amount of pre application work which 
had been done with the applicant 

 That the site would be connected to the village via a new footpath 

 The views of the applicant who confirmed that all feedback received from 
statutory consultees had been considered and they had achieved the aim of 
improving footpaths and maintaining existing hedgerows. The parking 
arrangements were in excess of Policy requirements and that landscape 
buffers were proposed both north and south of the site 

 The views of the Ward Member who stated Bunnybuild  Ltd had listened and 
endeavoured to meet the requirements of the Parish Council on many of the 
points raised, making changes where possible. He believed the planning 
application is acceptable. I therefore as Ward Member ask that you accept the 
Officer's recommendation and approve this application today 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that Planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions and the signing of a S106 agreement as recommended by the 
Development Management Manager. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F Letch and seconded by Cllr S J Clist) 
 
Reason for the decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

 Cllrs P J Heal, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P 
Daw, B Holdman, D J Knowles and B G J Warren all made declarations in 
accordance with protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with 
planning matters as they had received correspondence 

 Cllr F W Letch made a declaration in accordance with protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he knew objectors 
and had attended a Parish Council meeting where the application was 
discussed  

 Will Morris spoke as the applicant 

 Cllr D R Coren provided a statement which was read out by the Chairman 
 

100 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (1.30.53)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of major applications with no 
decision.   
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
1. 22/02220/MFUL – To committee to determine if officer recommendation was 
minded to approve with a full committee site visit required 
 
Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 

101 APPEAL DECISIONS (1.41.33)  
 



 

Planning Committee – 4 January 2023 110 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *list of appeal decisions.  
 
Note: *list previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.10 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


